Sec. 2. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 707—S. F. No. 2065

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for the county of Ramsey; repeating Laws 1961, Chapter 705.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county; general revenue levy. Ramsey county may levy annually on each dollar of taxable property except such as is by law otherwise taxable as assessed and entered on the tax lists a tax for general revenue purposes not in excess of eleven and one-quarter (11 1/4) mills.
 - Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 705, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 708—S. F. No. 2066

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, providing therefor and authorizing the issuance of bonds to cover the costs of city prevention, rehabilitation, and restoration projects resulting from flood damages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; flood damage; bonds. For the purpose of providing funds for the net costs of city projects arising out of expenses incurred by prevention, rehabilitation, and restora-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

tion of property necessitated as a result of the Mississippi River flooding during the spring of 1965, the city council of the city of Saint Paul is authorized to provide by resolution for the issuance and sale of general obligation bonds of the city of Saint Paul in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, as amended, except that said bonds shall not be issued for a period of more than ten years, in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000. Such bonds, may be issued and sold without a vote of the electorate and shall not be included in the net debt of the city for the purpose of any charter or statutory debt limitation, and taxes for the payment of the bonds and interest thereon shall not be subject to any statutory or charter limitation of rate or amount.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 709—S. F. No. 2069

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the juvenile court in Ramsey county providing for the salary of court reporters thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county juvenile court; reporter's salary. Any judge of the district court in Ramsey county who is appointed pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes Section 260.021, Subdivision 2, as a judge of the juvenile court in and for Ramsey County shall fix a salary increment to be paid to the court reporter of the judge so designated in an amount not to exceed \$1000 per annum and approved by the county board in addition to the annual salary of such court reporter as provided by statute. This salary increment is to be paid by the county of Ramsey in the same manner as other county employees are paid.

Approved May 25, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.